
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 23-323 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO. 4  

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF04-21 WITH  
DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE 

36TH/35TH AVENUE WEST IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, Public Works intends to improve a one-mile segment of 36th/35th 
Avenue West between 164th Street SW to SR 99; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County and city of Lynnwood entered into a partnership for this 
project in 2007 with the City as the lead entity however the City has completed their 
portion of the project and has since ended the partnership; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County issued a Notice of Intent to Sole Source (SS-005-21BT) 

in order to contract with David Evans and Associates to ensure continuity of the project 
which was approved by the Executive’s office on July 16, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, Public Works has since processed three supplements to the original 

agreement, two within the Council approved contingency amount, and one by Council in 
April 2022, all to provide for additional but related services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Supplement will allow Public Works to 

complete additional plans, special provisions and estimates (PS&E) design for the 
project;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 4 to Professional Services 
Agreement CCF04-21 with David Evans and Associates for the amount of $23,107.18, 
for an amended total amount not to exceed $431,522.33. 
 

PASSED this 23rd day of August, 2023. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 

scomel
Jared Mead

scomel
Elena


