
Local Agency A&E 
Professional Services 

Supplemental Agreement  

Consultant/Address/Telephone    

David Evans and Associates, Inc. 
14432 SE Eastgate Way, Suite 400 
Bellevue, WA 98007 
Contact Name / E-Mail Address 
Anthony Wilen / aow@deainc.com 
Telephone    Fax   
425-586-9769  N/A 

Supplement Number 
Supplement No.4 

Agreement Number 
CCF04-21 

Execution Date 
September 9, 2021 

Completion Date 
December 31, 2024 

Project Title 
36th/35th Avenue W Improvement Project 

(164th Street SW to SR 99) 

New Maximum Amount Payable 
$431,522.33 

Description of Work 
Provide all design services necessary to complete final plans, special provision preparation and estimate (PS&E) for approximately 
one mile of 36th/35th Ave West (164th Street SW to SR 99) near the City of Lynnwood in unincorporated Snohomish County. 

 
The Local Agency of Snohomish County desires to supplement the Agreement entered into with Consultant and 
executed on September 9, 2021, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on April 13, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 2 
on October 20, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 3 on July 24, 2023 and identified as Agreement No. CCF04-21.  All 
provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. 
 
The changes to the Agreement are described as follows: 
 

I 
The “Maximum Amount Payable” amount on the Agreement title page is amended as follows: 
 
Maximum Amount Payable   $431,522.33 

 
II 

EXHIBIT A-4 Supplemental Scope of Work, attached hereto and by this reference made part of the original Agreement, 
as additional work to be performed under Exhibit A. 
 

III 
EXHIBIT D Prime Consultant Cost Computations, attached hereto by this reference made part of the original 
Agreement, and adds supplemental cost computations for the additional work to be performed under Exhibit A-4 of this  
Agreement.  
 

 

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate spaces 
below and return to this office for final action. 

By: DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. By: SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

 
__________________________________________ 

Consultant Signature 
 
 
 

 
      _________________________________________ 

Approving Authority Signature 
 
      _________________________________________ 

Date 



Exhibit D - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement                                      Page 1 of 2 
Revised 11/01/2017  

Exhibit A-4   
Scope of Work 

 

 
Snohomish County 

36th-35th Avenue W Improvement Project  
(164th Street SW to SR 99) 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 

 
 
Element 6.0  Final Design Plans, Special Provisions, and Estimates (PS&E) 
 
6.4  100% Submittal  
 
The 36th-35th Ave W Improvements project was originally contracted in 2008. The legacy nature of the model 
has resulted in a number of project elements, procedures, and standard practices that have changed over time to 
more properly reflect in construction documents. Additional, as part of past CONSULTANT revisions/updates 
to the project corridor modeling to properly reflect the planning and overlay with 2% cross slope (without grade 
break within the travel lane) for the length of the 36th-35th corridor, other project elements are required to be 
modified beyond the extent of the original scope of services. These revisions/additions/modifications will 
provide the desired project outcomes and continuity between the corridor model, plan sheets, and quantities. 
 
Additional project elements not originally scoped shall be included in the design moving forward, based on 
meetings with the AGENCY and comment response for plan alterations or supporting documents. The 
following items are to be revised, generated, reviewed, and delivered to the AGENCY. 
 

• Pavement overlay revisions to both the north and south end of the project limits. 
o Reduction at SR 99 (north end) connection point. 
o Increased overlay area near the intersection of 36th Avenue W & 164th Street SW. 

• Deleting the utility plan series and integrating into alternate disciplines 
• Electronic copy of 100% Typical Sections, provided every 25’ for the length of the project. 
• Revised Pond Design and calculations, in support of right-of-way acquisition. 
• Incorporate Changes with developing properties 
• WSDOT Traffic Control breakdown summary with associated costs. 
• Prepare MEF documentation Report 

 
The CONSULTANT 100% deliverable package shall include completed and updated drawings, quantities, and 
Engineer’s estimate/SOQ for the PROJECT based on the revisions/additions identified above. 

Deliverables: 
• Electronic copy of revised/updated 100% drawings, quantities, and engineer’s estimate/SOQ. Cost 

estimate shall be broken down into two groups, Group 1, Group 2 and Group 3. 
• Electronic copy of 100% design level typical sections, provided every 25’ for the length of the project. 
• Electronic copy of WSDOT Traffic Control breakdown summary with associated costs. 

 
Agreement Number: CCF04-21 



Exhibit D - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement                                      Page 2 of 2 
Revised 11/01/2017  

Exhibit D  
Prime Consultant Cost Computations 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Agreement Number: CCF04-21 


	Exhibit A-4
	Scope of Work
	Element 6.0  Final Design Plans, Special Provisions, and Estimates (PS&E)
	6.4  100% Submittal
	Exhibit D
	Prime Consultant Cost Computations

		2023-07-24T14:29:42-0700
	Anthony Otto Wilen


		2023-08-23T21:28:15-0700
	Ken Klein




